Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

~ame ot Company Company Number
Seal Engineening Company Limuted 02657798
In the Couwrt case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District 1050 of 2009
Registry
{tull name of count)
{3} tnsut lult namugs) and We (a) Ly Vardy Stephen Ellis .
addreastes) ot PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
adrmipistralor(sy
1 East Parade Benson House
Sheffield 33 Welhngton Street
S1 2ET Leeds
LS14]P

admimisirators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
* Dulewe as applicabhe

from to

{h} Insun dates

(b} 9 Ocrober 2009 (b) 1 Apnl 2010

Signed S
-
10t Adnmbistrator

Dated - 21-3 10

Contact Detals®

Chartotie Sntith

You do not have W gne any contact indonmation m

b o > ] el
e b oppostie. but 1 you o, 1t wiil help € ampanics PricenaturhouseCuopurs LLP, Benson Houase, 33 Welligion Stret, Leves LS1 4P

Huuse to contact you tf there 1s 3 query on the lutm

The contact mtormation that vou geve will be visible

DX Number DX Exchange

o sudrchers ol the pubhe record Tet 0113 239 444
When you have compleicd and signd ths form please sund 11 to the Registrar of Companics at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF143UZ DX 33050 CardiT
*AN9BAILD®

AD5 03/04/2010 428

COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




PRICEAATERHOUSE( COPERS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

3% Wellington Slreat

Lieds L51 44P

Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4000
Facsinite +44 (0) 113 239 4460

To all known creditors Direct Phane +44 (0) 117 289 4445
pwe camfuk

When telephoning please ask for Charlolte Smith

1 Apni 2010

Our ref CS/010410/0ppGroup

Dear Surs

G.M.A. Engineening Company Limited, Opportunity Group (Holdings) Limited, Seal
Engineering Company Limited — All in admirustration (“the Companies”)

t refer to my appointment as Joint Administrator ("Administrator”) of the Companies on 8 April 2008
and last report dated 4 November 2009 | am pleased o provide you with my final Progress Report
on the administrations in respect of the above Campanies, in accordance with Rule 2 47 and Rule
2 118 of the Insoivency Rules 1986 ("IR86™)

1  Statutory and financial information

1 enclose the following for your information

+  Appendix A Statutory information,

+ Appendix B Administrators’ recelpts and payments accounts to 1 Apnit 2010,

e AppendixC Administrators' proposals, dated 20 May 2009 ("the Proposals”),

+ Forms?224B Administrators’ progress reports, and

e Forms?2 358 Notice of move from administration to dissolution
2 Overview of the administrations

Lyn Vardy and Stephen Eliis were appointed as Administrators the Companies on 9 April 2009
The Proposals were circulated to all known creditors on 20 May 2009

The purpose of an admirustration is to achieve one of the following objectives

(a)  Primanly, rescuing the Company as a going concern, or faling that

(b}  Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company was wound up (without first being in administration), or finally

(c) Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

As detarled in the Proposals, objective (b} has been pursued for all three of the Companles

i v P arCoCpan LLP o 2 bensaa Ratkt s punarsh teysteresd A England wen rignriertd numbey OLINIS2S  Tre reystived oMod ol Priew 2 whouieCoootss LLP s | Ema ik et ¥ ce
Lardtn | CIN GRH  #ncww InFEusu oo «s LLP 4 athoraed and ngulded by the Farangid Servces Authorty Iof a0sgn ded imesimen faaret




PRICEAATERHOUSE(QOPERS

3 Stepstaken by the Admimstrators

The business and assets of Seal Engineering Company Limited (“Seal”), and the assets of GM A
Engineenng Company Limited ("GMA™) and Opportunity Group (Hoidings) Limited {"Opportunity
Group") were sold to CTL Seal Limited (“CTL") upon the Administrators’ appointments The sale
generated total proceeds of £405,000

The Administrators 1ssued CTL with a licence to occupy Seal’s site at Butterthwaite Lane,
Ecclesfield whilst a formal lease assignment was progressed The lease was successfully assigned
to CTL on 27 August 2009 The lease in respect of Seal's second site at Provincial Park, Sheffield
was surrendered to the landlord of this site on 30 June 2009

At the tme of the Administrators’ appointment, Seal held 50% of the share capital of Tubular
Fabrications Limited {(“Tubular™) On 22 September 2009, the sale of Seal's interest in Tubular was
completed for a consideration of £500, completing asset realisahion 1n respect of the Companies

The Administrators subsequently filed corporation tax returns 1n respect of the Companies and H M
Revenue and Customs have ssued clearance for the Administrators to close the adrministration
cases

4  The fulfilment of the Administrators’ statutory duties

The Administrators have a duty to review the conduct of everyone who has acted as a director of
the Companies in the three years prior to the Administration and report to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills on therr findings

The Administrators have compled with thewr duties, however for confidentalily reasons we are
unable to give any further information

5 Receipts & payments account

Attached at Appendix B is an abstract of the receipts and payments to 1 April 2010 for each of the
Companies

6 Administrators' remuneration

The Admstrators have drawn remuneration of £2,348, £51,000 and £10,425 in relation to
Opportunity Group, Seal and GMA respectively, together with disbursments totalling £1,951 This s
against total time costs for all of the Companies of £119,600 The Administratars remuneration and
disbursemerts have been agreed with the Companies’ secured creditor, in Iine with the Proposals

7  Estimated outcome for creditors
71 Secured creditors

The Companies secured creditor was owed in excess of £1 5m at the time of the Administrators’
appointments This indebtedness Includes amounts owed by two group companies and was Cross
guaranteed by Seal, GMA and Opportunity Group There will be a shortfali to the secured creditor
in respect of their lending to the Companies

7 2 Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors represent amounts due for arrears of wages, subject to statutory hmits, and
unpaid holiday pay together with certain pension contributions

Preferenttal creditor clams would only anse m Opportunity Group as GMA did not have any
employees and arrears of wages and holiday pay n repsect of Seal were transferred to CTL under
the Transfer of Undertakings (Protectian of Employment) Regulations

There are insufficient floating charge realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to any preferential
creditors of Oppertunity Group

)




PRICEAATERHOUSE( COPERS

7 3 Unsecured creditors

At the time of the Propsoals, the Administrators onginalty beheved that there was no prospect of a
dividend to the Companies’ unsecured creditors, other than potentially by virtue of the Prescribed
Part. n respect of Seal and GMA No funds were avalable to the unsecured creditors of
Opportunity Group

The prescribed part 1s an amount made avallable for unsecured creditors, proportionate to net
realisations, providing that the secured creditor registered therr security on or after 15 September
2003

On 9 October 2009, an application was heard i court and an order was granied to enable the
Administrators to disapply the prescribed part n respect of Seal as the estimated costs of
distribuiing the funds were n excess of the funds availlable As such, there i1s no prospect of a
dividend to the unsecured creditors of Seal

The Administrators formed the view that a prescrnibed pan arose In GMA, however having taken all
reasonable sleps to identfy any unsecured creditors of GMA, the Administrators have not received
any unsecured creditor claims The provisions of the prescribed part are therefore not applicable in
respect of GMA

8 Ending the administrations and discharge from hability
The administrations will end upon the registering of Forms 2 35B and this final progress report by
the Registrar of Companies, in accordance with Paragraph 84(4) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency

Act 1986 The Companies will be dissolved three months after registration of the final documents

The Administrators’ discharge from hability, pursuant to Paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1, will be
effective 14 days after the Administrators’ appoiniments cease to have effect

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesilate to contact my colleague, Charlotte
Smith on 0113 289 4445

Yours faithfully
fag and on behalf of the Companiss

Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
Appendix C Proposals dated 20 May 2009

Forms 2 248 Administrators progress reports

Forms 2 358 Notice of mave from administration to disselution

Lyn Vardy and Stephen Andrew Elis were appointed Joint Admiustrators of G MA Engmeenng Company Limited,
Opporturmty Group (Holdings} Limited and Seal Engineering Company Limited to manage thewr affairs, business and
property as agents and without porsonal habiily Both are ficensed to act as insolvency practitioners in the Umted Kingdom
by the Institute of Chartered Accounlants i England & Wales

(3




sBuipsesoid view aie sbuipaatord ay) pue
uonensiapy sy o) sandde suipaascld
Kouaajosut uo vonenBay ueadong suy

sbuipaadoud uew ase sBuipassoid awgy pue
uonensiunwpy skji o) saydde sBuipaaooly
Acuaajosuy ue uoneinBay veadong ay|

sBuipaasoud uiews a1e sbuipaasoid e pue
uonensuwpy sy o saydde sbupaaacg
Aousajosu] uo uoneinBay ueadong ayy

{000z Aew 67 jo
000Z/3PEL "ON (H3)uonenbay pounon) sBuipaasoly
Ajuanjosu| uo uonenboy uveadoing ayy

9gYI1 (S)y9.1 UoHDag JopuUNn LN )

apeww voeondde jnyssaaong ageadde joN siqeondde oy | Aidde 03 puolin ssojensimupy oyl ALm pue JeLIaymM
Auadordiau s, Auedwon

aiqeandde JoN a|qeodde 10N a|qedndde oN au; pue ued paquasasd eyy jo sanjea pelewnisy

AUON JUON SUON SIGIPSLI PNJISUN JO) PUIPIAID DIJELLINST

uonnossI] uonnNossiy uonnossIQ vonensinpy auy jo pu9 pasodoid

aanj0 12yl Buipioy Burag sum ay) 10§

sugslad syl jo Aue 1o poyuiodde suosiad ayy
Jo |1e 10 Aue Aq Buop aq Aew S:oRNSILILPY
se joe o} pajuiodde suosiad ay) Aq pasiIong
aq 01 uoIouN) AU ‘3210) LI S1 LONENSILILLPY
ayy yoym 1oy pouad ay Buunp

'0gy) +9 u2s (2)oo! udeifzied o) uoneR) uy

20110 1EY) BuIpoy Buieq awn 8y} 10}

suosiad ays jo Aue JO paiodde suosiad ay)
Jo fie Jo Aue AQ auop aq ABw SIOIBNSILILIPY
se |98 o) pajwodde suosiad ay) Aq pasmexa
20 0) UoNJUN} AUE ‘92404 i S1 UONBNISILALPY
aul yIym 1oy pouad auy Buunp

‘98v) 18 u2s (21001 udesbesed o) uoneja y|

9940 Jey) Guipjoy Buiag awn ay) Jo}
suossad 8y} Jo AUk Jo paiodde suosiad su)
40 [je JO Aue Ag auop oq ABW SIOIBSISILLIPDY

se joe o) pajuiedde suosiad sy Aq pasinioxe
50 0% uoNOUN) AUB *33J0) Ul S1 UONENSIULPY

2yl yoym 10j pouad syy Buunp

‘ogvi 18 Y2s (2)001 udesbesed o) uonea ut

saNNQISuUodsal  SINENSIVIWPY 24} JO UDISIAIG

{uonensunupy Ul Buieg
noyua) 151 dn punom aiem Auedwo?) aw
J Ao 59 PINOM UBY] J|0YM B SE SI0NpaID

s Auedwo) ayy Jog 1nsal 1o1ag e SulAaiydy

(vonensinwpy w bureg
noynm} 15y dn punom asam Auedwo syl
J ARSI 0 PINOM UL SI0UM B SB SI0JIpaID

s Aueduion ay) 10) )Insa) Jonag e Buasway

{uonenswiwpy u bueq
noym) 151 dn puniom azam Auvedwon) ay)
1 AISYI| BQ PINOM UBY) BjOYM B SE SIONP3ID

s Auedwosy ay) 1o} ynsal Janaq e Suinonoy

s10lea1suwpy ey Ag pansind Bueg eandalqQ

o1 Avedwoq Suuaswbuz jeag jo sioPang

P
Auedwoy Suuseuwbug v Wy 9 Jo sioppaaqg

P
(s5uipjoH) dnoig AunpoddQ Jjo ssoang

awev sjueddde ¢ s Jonnmoddy

df'y 157 '5pasY

“1980s uOIBUaAA £ '9SNOH uosuag d1)
SI9U00DITNOWINEMII "SiN{3 uaydag
‘pue | 37 1S ‘PIBLeYS ‘apeled 1sed

L "d 7 s18doonssnoyinlemantld Apiep uAy

dry 157 'spea

1930 uoibunie s £F "asnoH uosuag "d Tl
siadoonasnowsiemanud S uoydolg
‘pue 132 IS ‘peyeus epesed i1se3

L 'd17 s1edoonasnoyisiemadiid Apsep ukl

drv 187 'spaan

seng uoibulaps £ ‘2snoH vosuag ‘dM
$Jad00SNOWAIEMIOL ‘S| uaydars
‘PuUB 137 LS ‘PIPIYBYS ‘epRIEd 1SET

1 ‘d T ssedoogasnowiatemacud Apiea ukn

.S9SSIIPPE PUR SOWTU ,SIOIRNSILIWPY

s00Z 1dy 5 6002 ndy 5 £00Z Iy 6 udiuiuiodde vonenswwpy agy jo ateq
llomxew
BUON BUON | (000'SZ ‘PiojUNg v 000GZ "9JA] v 666'PT Ameroes pue s1012001p oy Ag pray sBuipjoyoseys
SAUOT UBLPY a1k] maipuy SAUCT UBLIPY Kieyoinas Auedwo)
namxep} llaMxen llamxept
seifnog ‘pueiBul manpuy ‘0143 maipuy seibnoq ‘pueibug malpuy ‘3143 maipuy seifnoq 'pueiBug maipuy ‘8143 mospuy 510)9a11p Auediwo)
dry dry

1S 'spaa 18NS uoiBuijo s £F OSNOH
uosuag 4717 s1edeo)asnoyaiemadild

17 'spaan ‘192015 uotBulIaAA £F '9SNOY
UosUDg dT SILUO039SNOUIDIBMBOL Y

vag £S PRYOUS proy ucung Z6

ssosppe poaoisiboy

8646920 1220Lv20 €EL00190 sequinu pasdisibey
ajqendde 1oN pauwn] aqoudiansH PRI L2€ MTH DWwey Jawiog
~ buusawbuy wag a|qeandde 10N ajgedde joN aweu buipes)

6002 10 0S50 ON 9522 ‘Uno) sawedwo)

500Z 10 Z50!L ON @5eD ' uno saluedwo)

6002 )0 1501 ON 3seD) "Lnoy sauedwoD

uonensSIIWpY 8y} JOJ SPCI9P UN0D

patun Auetwo) Dunsauitly jeas

papw Auedwon Buirssulbua vy W o

pamwu (sSuipion) dnosgy Awunpoddo

Suweu jnd

v xtpuaddy

uonewojuy Aroymelg




Seal Englneering Company Linuted - in Administration Appendix B
Administralers’ abstract of recuipts and payments
Diractars’ % April 200% to @ October 2009 to Total
Statement of 3 October 2008 1 April 2010
Aftalry
£ £ € E
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
lnterest Recaved 201 24 4339 244 63
124000 Plantang “fachnety 124 000 00 124 000 00
500 Shares in Subsduaries 500 00 500 (0
124,701 24 4339 124,744 62
FIXED CHARGE COST OF REALISATION f PAYMENTS
Cil.co Hoicer's 'ees (10 000 0y (+0 SO0 00)
(10,000 03) (10 000 00)
SECURED CREDITORS
Bark aof Scattand {112 000 00) 12 744 63) {114 744 83)
(112,900 00) (2744 83) (114,744 B3)
124 500 NET FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 2,701 24 {2,701 24)
FLOATING CHARGE REAUSATIONS
y20 X0 Siock 12¢ 000 00 120 GO0 00
77 000 Plant and Machnary 17 DOO 00 17 00 0O
Cashwn hand 9328 74 61 167 g8
Interest 370 47 114 55 -8% 02
197,483 75 159 18 197,852 91
FLOATING CHARGE CQOST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Agants 1003 (3 908 22) - 13,008 22)
Agents cisbursemanty (129 1Q) - {129 10}
Inswance {577 50) {577 50}
Leasehold propeny (27 514 00) {27514 00y
Logal fees (9 580 76) (3882 10) {11872 86)
Cltice Holders expanses {708 76) (5G8 16) (1674 92}
Otfice Holders fees {18 000 00} {23003 00) (4% 000 00)
Statlutory Adverusing {184 58) (184 58)
(80 998 82) {27 a0 26} {38,859 18)
SECUREDCREDITOR
(266 221) Bark of Scottand (108 792 73) (108 193 1)
NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 134,464 83 {116,454 83)
!95 221! Rapresented by
I et Fixed Charge Rece pts and Paymanls 270124 (270124)
Mot Flgatng Cnarge Recaipts and Payments 136 464 83 (136 a84 83} -
VAT Control Account 8419 28) 6419379

Balance al Bank 132,748 89 {132 748 81}




G M A Engineering Company Limitad . in Administration
Administrators’ abstract of receipls and payments

Appendix B

Directors’ 9 Apnl 2009 to 9 Qcilober 2009 Lo Tolat
Statement of B Cctober 2009 1 Apnl 2010
Alfairy
L £ E £
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Plant and Machinery 78 000 00 73 600 00
Interest 171499 1317 84 209 83
18,171 99 137 84 78 1089 8)
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION F PAYMENTS
Agants fees {1502 3y (12 88} (t 515 27)
Agents disbursements {49 65) - (49 65)
Legal faes (1357 2N - () 357 27)
Office Holders capenses (48 26) (228 36) (278 62)
Qe Holders fees (10 050 00) (425 38) {10 425 38}
Statutory Advertising (134 58) {7382) (258 20)
{15,142 15) {740 24) (45,882 39
SECURED CREDITOR
8ank of Scotland {62 427 44) (82 427 &4)
NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 63,029 84 {83,029 84)
T Represented by
Nel Floaung Charge Recmpts and Payments 63020884 {63,029 84)
VAT Control Accourn hd
Balance at Bank 63,029 84 {63,029 84}




Oppertunity Group (Holdings) Lhnited - In Adminlstration Appandix B
Administiators’ abstract of recaipts and payments
Dirsclors 9 Aprll 2009 to % Ociobar 2009 to Tatal
Statament of 3 Ocwber 2000 1 April 2010
Affairg
[ £ t 3
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Flam and Macnnery 6 000 20 5 000 00
Inlerest 347 83 §3 65 o118
4 T 5 1) &9 8181 18
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Agents fees (¥560) {375 80)
Agems cisbursemants {12 42) {12 42)
Qifice Holders ‘ees {2 3-8 11} (2 348 11)
Lagal tees (3 287 26) (3257 28)
Statutery Advarusng {267 79) (267 79)
14 013 07) (234811} (8,384 19)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
12 »30} Employess 'Wages & Halday pay
Secured Craditors
{296 221) Bark of Scotland
NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 233448 {2,334 45) -
(298 881} Representsd by
* gl Ficatng Charge Receipts and Payments 233440 (2 234 46)
VAT Contrgl Account
Batance al Bank 2 334 48

12,334 a8)




UoISud)xa U 10§ SIONPasd Jo sassep areudosdde sy woly Juasuod ay) }aas Jo Pnod ay) o) Aidde raypa
JeUs SI0RASIVIWRY 8Y) Jedh auo Jo poirad Aiojme)ls sy puoAaq uonensILIWPY 8U) puae 0) snoabejueape palapISUoD SI |1 1BY) SABIBY SIOIRNISILILPY D1 ) (HA

spauaq ay) o} ejeuoiodosdsip aq pjnom uoNNGUISIP B BuI¥ew Jo 1503 Ay 1BY) 3PNJDUOD SICIBNSIUNLPY a4)
J) SI0UPaLD panoasun o) bed paquasald ay) SINGIISIP 0} 10U JBPIO UB 10} 98Y| (G)W9L L UONISS 15puUn UNad sy) o) uaijeddde ue asew Aew siolensunupy auy (A

S99NIWWOT SICNPI2 Wio) of Buyaas
Jou are SIolENSIILWPY a4} 'Saiuedwion ay} o S10)pala PaINdasun [e1Ua1ajad-ucu 0} SPEW aq O] UOHNGUISID B 3|qRUS 0} SPUNJ JUIDIINSW 3G [wm 219U Sy (A

agv| 189 Y2s (£)59 ydesbered 1opun S10)pa12 PAINISSUN O] SUCIINGUYSIP 9)EW 0] UoISSIWIad 10} UNod o} uonesydde
UE 9)BLW U0I3IISIP IBU) 1B ABW SI0JENSILILIPY 9Y) 'SI0NPald pamnoasun ssiuedwaos) auy) 1o) 3|QE|IBAR W04 (IM SPUNY JEY) YUILL SIOIBASIINLIPY 8uy j| (M

(astvuaylo jou ing ped peguasaid ay) Jo aniia Ag SI01IPAID PRINJASUN 3Y) 0] ajgejiene

JWOD2q [IIM SPUNy JBY) HUIYE SIoIRNSIIWPY au) 31aym) Led paquosaid ay) yum pajeioosse sjsod se Ued paquosard ay) jo 1no o (Led paquasald auy) jo anuiA

£q uey) Jayjo SIOIPaId PRINASUN O} YONNQUISID B 10) SPUN) JUSIoYNS aq (1M 318} Yuiy) SI0IRNSIUILPY Y} 21aym) uoljeBuNLIal) SICIENSIUIWPY auy) o Yed

Se UONEBJISILILIPY U JO )S00 B SE Jatu aq Burop os Jo 531502 ay) eyt pue Jojepinbi) Juanbasgns e Aq ucheapnipe 10j SIOHPAID PRINJASUN JO SWIRD ay; ajdound
Ul YSIIqeISD UOIAISIP JI3U] 1B ABLY SICIENSIUNUPY 34} 'SI0NPaID paInoasun saiuedwio) Ul 1o} 3|GeIieAr SW03aq [{im SPunj 1Y) YUIY] Siojeistunupy aul Jt {1n

sjesodoud asay) o} ipuapiow asodind 1ayio Aue

0] JO SUOIESIEDS HIDY) SSIUIXEW 0] JO Saiuedwo?) syl JO S1asse ay) aaasald pue 1atord 6] Jo voielisSiupY ay) Jo asodind ay) 8ASIYIE 0} JSPIO Wt BjgeNsap

JAPISUOD UOIIDSIP 1Y) Ul ADYl SE SIOIBIISILIWPY Se Siamod 1ayj (| 9512:9xa Ajelauab pue sBuiy) saylo yons |je op (leys sioleASILILIPY 3Y] ‘'uoiIppe )
2SIMIAYI0 10 98V JO 551 12V Saruedwon sy} Japun aaey ABw salvedwo) syl jey) swied Aue ansind ‘syeudoidde p ‘pue sjebisaau Aew siojensiuwpy ay),

wmnooT Jo 199ds3s ul sioppalo

[enualad 10 paindas BI0W JO SUD O} UONNGUISIP B SYEW o} Jopic uy Auadord Buisieas pue sbuiploH pue yWO ‘uoun| '|eag Jo 193dsar w (uonensiuwpy

ul Butag 151 Inoywm) dn puniom 21om saluedwo au) ji 19Xl ag PINOM UBY} S|OUM B SE SIOIPAID satedwor) ayl 1oy ynsal Janeq e Buinayoe yum juaipadxa
JapISUOD A3Y) SB JSUUEBW UYINS Ul suohesyeal 19sse woy Apadoud pue snieye 'ssauisng sauediuoy ay) asueuly pue abeuew o) snunuod [m siolensiuiwpy ay) (1

suonesivwpe Jo asodind ay; Bunayoe o) sjesodoid Buimoyo) aul axew siokensiuwpy 9y)

(., sowedwos ayy,,) se
01 pa112)aa A|9An23}|03 - papwi sBuuadg uoun i pue (pajurg sjpals 2ul4 wnooT) Apsuvog) paywin suonesijeay S47 ‘panw] Auedwo) Buussuibuz
v W 9 ‘penwit Avedwos Busasuibug [eag ‘panwn (sBuipjon) dnoig Anunpoddg Jo suonensiunipy au jo asodind ayy Buiasiyse o) sjesodosg °q

9 xipuaddy




PEaISUI 953U} SUNLIRISP 0} SJOPPaID [B1uaJa)ad pue paIngas

oy} 4o} 2q [ 1 {Ued Paquasald B Jo anpia AQ UBY) 1YI0) SI0)PaJY PaINJasun [BNuasajaId-uou 0] spew ag 0} uonnquisip B ejqeus o) Auadoid Jusinsul

aAaey salvedwosy ay) ey yuyy £3y} 1eY) pPaje)s aAey SI0ENSILILPY SY] Sy Aonjod s,y 1ay) yim aouepiodde u pabieys aq (g oN 20noe1d ADUaAjosy|

jo awalelg Aq pauyap se) sjuewssingsip Z Aobate) jeyl pue ainjgu siy) JO jtom 10} sejes no abreyo jensn s wuily nay) o) Buipiodoe yeis nay) jo sapesb
SNoieA U] pue siolensiunupy ayy Aq uaatb Apadoid awn ay) o1 20uasaes Aq 98] 901 T 8Ny Jopun paxy aq s9a; siolensiiwpy auy) ey pasodosd s1y (X

o8Vl L8 yas (£)gs ydeibeied oy uensind sionupasd
10 sassea ateudosdde oy Ag paioads swn B 1B SIORNSILIWPY SE SIIBY) Jo UoIjae Aue JO 129dsa) U Apjiger] woyy pabieydsip aq leys siojessuiwpy ayl (x

UNOJ 3Y) JO J2PI0 AUB UYliM 25UBDIOIIE U JOB 3SIMIAUI0 Jo uairepinbi Algjunioa sio)ipaia oy Auedwod ay) ase(d ||m SICIRISIVILDY

3y patuesb jou 51 uoIssiuad ) 131E| SYIUOW 33JY) PAAOSSIP aq Jiim Aurdwoo sy Yoy jo vonensiBal Buimo)o) '9gyl LG Y2S +8 ydesBered sapun

sawedwos jo Jensifay ayl o1 83iou Ag pua ue 0] Jubnosq aq jm uoneNsSILILPY 8u) ‘vaAIb s1 uoISSILIBY LINS §] SIONP3I3 [E1jUdIaa1d-UoU paInJasun
o) ‘Aue ji 'spunj snidins SINQUISIP 0] SIOIENSIIWPY Yt MOJ[E 0} LNo7 3y} 01 fdde wm s1ojlensiuiupy ay) ‘a1e|dwod ale stesodsip Jasse aoug (p)

‘paroidde ale Aay) asojaq pue sjesodosd asay) jo 1dI9da) ay) JAYe SpEW S| UONBUILIOU 8Y) 18y} papiaoid ‘siolepinb|

aAnRUIANe DIBUILLCU ABW SIOUP2Y ‘9gM1 (£)/11 2 9Ny PUE gy LY IS (2)E8 ydeiBeieq ypm aduepIodoe U WaY) 40 Ylog Jo jayNa Ag aucp aq

Aew siojepinbi Juior ay) Aq suop 249 0} pasioyine Jo pasnbal 1oe Aue pue siojepinbi Jwop se pajuiodde aq si|3 a3} pue Apsep uAT 1ey) pasodoid
S J 'S2AURISLUNIAD HSAL) U] uolepinbl AJejunioa S104pa)d oju Auedwas ay) soeld [ siolensiuupy ay) '919|dwod axe s|esodsip 1asse aoug (9)

Jo 'dn punom ag o) Auedwwiod 3y} Jo) 9RY| P21 U033 J3pun
uomad e Aq paiuedwodse papua ag o} UONRNSILILIPY 3U) J0J 98V LY U9S 62 ydeibeied apun unca o) uoileddde ue sxew Im sioleNsIULPY oY) (q)

‘13)e} SYJUoW 23JY) panOSSIp 29 |Im
Auediios ay1 yoium jo uonensiBal Buimoyioy ‘saluedwion Jo JensiBay syl uum 98vl 18 YdS L)k ydesBeled Joapun 310U B 3 WM SIOEASIUWPY 3y (&)

- SaouRSWNAIID JUaSAId By} Uk [eanaeld pue 5ARD3YD 1503 1sow ay) Buiag se suondo Buimalo) syl ansind 0} ysim o1 A|3¥| 3ie SIciBNSIUILPY
Y} Bl Je[naped SIYY W jRg pU UB 0] SUCHENSIULIUPY 241 Buiig 0] 1opio w saibajes)s 8In0l JXa, JO UONBWIQUIOD B 10 AuB 95N ABW SI0IRNSIVIWPY 941 (mA

9 Xipuaddy




